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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural History

These proceedings were commenced on September 20, 2017 by the issuance 
of Civil Penalty Assessments or Notices of Complaint to Appear (CPANs) to Rasier LLC 
(Rasier or Respondent).  CPAN No. 119456 was issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC and 
CPAN No. 119454 was issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC.  The CPANs each cited Respondent with one Count of violating Rule 6723(g) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2016), in Denver, Colorado on September 7, 2017.
  Each CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $1,100.00, plus an additional 

1. 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total penalty of $1,265.00 per violation.  (CPAN No. 119456 at page 1; CPAN No. 119454 at page 1.)
   

2. Rasier is a Transportation Network Company (TNC), as defined by 
§ 40-10.1-602(3), C.R.S., and Rule 6701(i) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  

3. The Parties to this proceeding are the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) and Rasier. 

4. Decision No. R17-0908-I (mailed November 6, 2017) granted Joint Stipulated Motions to Consolidate Proceedings 17G-0616TNC and 17G-0619TNC filed by the Parties on November 3, 2017 in each proceeding and consolidated the two proceedings.  

5. This Consolidated Proceeding has not been set for an evidentiary hearing, and no procedural schedule has yet been adopted.

6. On October 25, 2017, the Staff filed a Motion to Amend the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice in each proceeding (Motion to Amend) to substitute § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., for the rule cited in the CPANs, Rule 6723(g), 4 CCR 723-6.
  Staff also sought a waiver of response time to its motion.  On October 26, 2017, Rasier filed an Objection to Waiver of Response Time Regarding Motion to Amend the Civil Penalty Assessment in each proceeding.  

7. By Decision Nos. R17-0887-I and R17-0888-I (mailed on October 27, 2017 in each proceeding), the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) denied the request for waiver of response time.  The same Decisions also vacated a previously scheduled prehearing conference and extended the deadline for filing procedural stipulations to November 16, 2017.  

8. In the Motion to Amend in each proceeding, Staff argued that, although both the rule (Rule 6723(g), 4 CCR 723-6) and the statute (§ 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S.) are applicable, after further consideration Staff believed “the statute is more appropriate given the facts of this matter.”
  Staff requested the issuance of an order permitting the amendments to the violation citations and modifying the nature of the violation in each CPAN.  On October 25, 2017 in each proceeding, Staff also served the amended CPANs on Respondent by personal service on its agent for service of process.
  

9. On November 8, 2017, Rasier filed its Response to Staff’s Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notices (Response).  While Rasier had no “objections on a procedural basis” to the proposed amendments to the CPANs, if the amendments were allowed, Rasier reserved its right to challenge the legal sufficiency of the alleged violations of § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S.  Rasier planned to file a motion to dismiss the Amended CPANs.
  

10. Decision No. R17-0964-I (mailed on November 20, 2017) granted Staff’s Motion to Amend.  The ALJ found that granting the Motion to Amend will result in no prejudice to Respondent or to its substantial rights and will promote efficiency in the resolution of this Consolidated Proceeding.
  Decision No. R17-0964-I also adopted a stipulated briefing schedule proposed by the Parties related to filing a motion to dismiss and a response.  
11. In CPAN No. 119456, issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC, on page 1, the “Violation Cite” was amended to state “C.R.S. §40-10.1-605(1)(a)” and the Nature of the Violation was amended to state:  “A TNC driver shall not accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail’ (William Nyang Amoi).”  

12. In CPAN No. 119454, issued in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC, on page 1, the “Violation Cite” was amended to state “C.R.S. §40-10.1-605(1)(a)” and the Nature of the Violation was amended to state:  “A TNC driver shall not accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail’ (Abdoulaye Hassane).”  

13. The Verified Statements of Service attached to the amended CPANs show 
that Staff served Rasier with the Amended CPANs on October 25, 2017, but neither indicates that the drivers, who allegedly committed the street hail violations (William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane), have been served with the Amended CPANs.

14. Decision No. R17-0964-I also stayed discovery pending resolution of Rasier’s expected motion to dismiss, and the ALJ postponed adopting a procedural schedule and scheduling a hearing until after Rasier’s motion to dismiss has been resolved.  
On December 7, 2017, Rasier filed a Rule 12(b)(5) Motion to Dismiss (Motion 
to Dismiss), arguing for several reasons that a TNC has no liability for street hails committed by 

15. its drivers in violation of § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S.  Rasier seeks dismissal of the Amended CPANs with prejudice.
   

16. On December 21, 2017, Staff filed its Response to the Motion to Dismiss (Staff’s Response) and Motion to Strike Portions (Motion to Strike)
 or in the Alternative Response to Motion for Summary Judgment.  

17. On January 4, 2018, Rasier filed its Response to Staff’s Rule 12(f) Motion to Strike, or in the Alternative Treat Rasier’s Rule 12(b)(5) Motion to Dismiss as a Rule 56 Motion for Summary Judgment (Rasier’s Response).  

18. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding and a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law.

II. DISCUSSION, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

19. Neither Staff nor Rasier have challenged the Commission’s jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Consolidated Proceeding or over any Party.  

20. The Commission has jurisdiction over these Amended CPANs, over Staff, and over Respondent, pursuant to §§ 40-7-101, 40-7-112, 40-7-113, 40-7-116, 40-10.1-103(3), 
40-10.1-201, and 40-10.1-601 et seq., C.R.S.  

21. Respondent is a TNC, as defined by § 40-10.1-602(3), C.R.S., and Rule 6701(i), 4 CCR 723-6, of the TNC Rules, holds PUC Permit No. TNC-00001, and is subject to this Commission’s jurisdiction.

22. In rendering this Recommended Decision, the ALJ has considered all arguments and authorities presented in the several motions and responses filed by Rasier and Staff, including those arguments and authorities not specifically addressed in this Decision.  
A. Staff’s Motion to Strike the Rule Attachments.

23. Staff opposes Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss the Amended CPANs, but first makes 
a Motion to Strike attachments to Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss and related arguments.  In its second argument for dismissal, Rasier argues that Staff is attempting to rewrite Rule 6723(g) to impose strict liability on TNCs when their drivers commit street hails, asserting that the 
2015 rule-making that adopted the TNC Rules
 expressly rejected a rule that would have made TNCs responsible for street hails by their drivers.  Rasier relies on Attachments A, B, and C to the Motion to Dismiss (Rule Attachments) to support this argument and to show Staff’s agreement (along with Rasier and Lyft, Inc.) with negotiated consensus TNC rules, which included the currently adopted Rule 6723(g).
  

24. In its Response, Staff argues that the Rule Attachments address matters outside of the Amended CPANs, are irrelevant to the Amended CPANs, and should be excluded from the ALJ’s decision-making process.  Alternatively, if Rasier’s Rule Attachments are not stricken, Staff asserts that Rasier’s Rule 12(b)(5) Motion to Dismiss should be converted to a Motion for Summary Judgment and determined under Rule 56, C.R.C.P.
  

25. Rasier responded to Staff’s Motion to Strike, arguing that the Rule Attachments are all relevant and specific to the Commission’s adoption of Rule 6723(g) and thus are material and pertinent to the Motion to Dismiss the Amended CPANs.  Rasier notes that the originally noticed version of Rule 6723(g) prohibited TNCs from permitting drivers to solicit or accept street hails.
  Rasier asserts that the Rule Attachments document the history of Rule 6723(g).  Rasier also argues that the Rule Attachments are not “outside the complaint” because Rule 6723(g) is “central to Staff’s claim,” concluding that there is no basis to convert the Motion to Dismiss to a Motion for Summary Judgment.  Finally, Rasier urges the ALJ to take administrative notice of the Rule Attachments.
  

26. The ALJ agrees that there is no need to convert Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss 
to a Motion for Summary Judgment.  If this Consolidated Proceeding involved citations alleging that Rasier violated the current Rule 6723(g) (the street hail rule), then the Rule Attachments would be relevant, material, and pertinent to a motion to dismiss.  Indeed, the agreement between Staff, Rasier, and Lyft, Inc. to the consensus rules, including the adopted version of Rule 6723(g), would then be an important factor for consideration.  However, Rasier ignores, or fails to apprehend fully, the fact that the Amended CPANs deleted Rule 6723(g) from this Consolidated Proceeding.  Indeed, Decision No. R17-0964-I, issued on November 20, 2017, granted Staff’s Motion to Amend, and confirmed that the CPANs were amended to cite violations of § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S.  Once Rule 6723(g) was removed as the legal basis for the violations cited in the Amended CPANs, the legislative history of Rule 6723(g) and the Rule Attachments became irrelevant, immaterial, and impertinent to the ALJ’s consideration of Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss.  

27. Clearly, the Amended CPANs do not refer to any of the three Rule Attachments, contrary to suggestions by Rasier.  Moreover, the ALJ’s review of the Recommended 
Decision and the Commission’s Decision on Exceptions in Proceeding No. 15R-0250TR, the 
TNC Rule-making, revealed that the original version of Rule 6723(g) proposed in the Notice 
of Proposed Rule-making was not “expressly rejected” by either the ALJ or the Commission, as claimed by Rasier.  Indeed, neither Decision No. R15-0985 (the Recommended Decision) nor Decision No. C15-1201 (Addressing Exceptions) specifically mentioned Rule 6723(g).  Further, Staff’s citations of Rasier in the Amended CPANs for violating § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., for street hails committed by its drivers, does not constitute an attempt by Staff “to rewrite” Rule 6723(g), as argued by Rasier.  As concluded above, Rule 6723(g) no longer forms the legal basis for the citations in the Amended CPANs, and it is thus irrelevant to consideration of the Motion to Dismiss.  Finally, the ALJ has the discretion to take administrative notice of matters pursuant to Rule 1501(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
  Because Rule 6723(g) and its legislative history are no longer relevant to the Amended CPANs, the ALJ declines to take administrative notice of the Rule Attachments.  
28. Staff’s Motion to Strike will be granted.  The Rule Attachments and the following related arguments in the Motion to Dismiss will be stricken:   (a) Paragraph 8; (b) Footnote 10; (c) Paragraph 9; (d) Footnote 11; (e) the second and third sentences of Paragraph 10; and (f) the last sentence of Paragraph 11.  

29. Because the Rule Attachments and related arguments will be stricken and excluded by the ALJ in ruling on Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss, Rule 12(b), C.R.C.P., does not require the ALJ to convert the Motion to Dismiss to a Motion for Summary Judgment. 

B. Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss.

30. In its Motion to Dismiss, Rasier argues several reasons for dismissal of the CPAN for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  First, Rasier argues that the language of § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., proscribes only drivers from engaging in street hails and imposes no liability on TNCs for the conduct of their drivers.  Rasier asserts that Staff’s amended CPAN seeks to impose de facto strict liability on the TNC for the conduct of its drivers for engaging in street hails.  Second, Rasier argues that Staff attempts to rewrite Rule 6723(g) to impose strict liability on TNCs when their drivers commit street hails.  (This argument has already been rejected by the ALJ.)  Third, Rasier argues that TNCs do not control the operations of their drivers or of the drivers’ personal vehicles.  The Amended CPANs attempt to impose strict liability on Rasier for street hails committed by its drivers, which would require TNCs to police the conduct of their drivers.  Fourth, Rasier argues that no Commission rule imposes any civil penalty amount specific to violations of § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., even though Rule 6724(d)(V) does provide a civil penalty of $1,100.00 for a violation of Rule 6723(g).
  

31. Staff opposes the Motion to Dismiss on several grounds.  Reading § 40-10.1-601 et seq., C.R.S., (the TNC statute) as a whole, Staff has a broader view of the power 
of the Commission to enforce the TNC Statute and Rules 6700 through 6724, 4 CCR 723-6 
(the TNC Rules) against TNCs.  First, Staff asserts that § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., is 
the statutory prohibition of street hails.  Second, Staff argues that Rasier is subject to statutory fines for violations of Article 10.1 of Title 40, including the prohibition on street hails, and that the CPANs were each properly issued for a civil penalty of $1,100.00.  Staff asserts that 
§ 40-7-112(1)(a), C.R.S., subjects a TNC to civil penalties, and that a person, including a TNC, that violates any provision of Article 10.1 of Title 40, C.R.S., or a Commission rule, is subject to a civil penalty not to exceed $1,100.00, under § 40-10.1-113(1)(g), C.R.S.
  Third, Staff argues that, as the party providing the contract between the driver and the rider, Rasier is liable for its drivers’ violations of the prohibition on street hails.  Noting that pursuant to § 40-10.1-606(5)(b), C.R.S., a driver is not subject to fines, Staff argues that the TNC must be liable for violations by its drivers, citing § 40-7-112(1)(a), C.R.S.  To hold otherwise, Staff asserts, would negate the ability of the Commission to enforce violations of Commission rules and statutes by TNC drivers.  

A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted serves as a test of the formal sufficiency of the complaint.  Public Service Co. of Colo. v. 

32. Van Wyk, 27 P.3d 377, 385-386 (Colo. 2001); Mackall v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,356 P.3d 946, 954 (Colo. App. 2014).  In ruling on a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, all allegations of material fact in the complaint must be accepted as true, and the complaint should be dismissed unless it asserts sufficient facts that state a plausible claim for relief.  Warne v. Hall, 373 P.3d 588, 590-591 (Colo. 2016).  
33. As explained below in this Decision, the ALJ has determined sua sponte that there are procedural and substantive defects in the Amended CPANs that require the ALJ to dismiss the Amended CPANs.  Therefore, it is unnecessary to reach the merits of Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss and to determine whether the allegations in the Amended CPANs assert sufficient facts to state a plausible claim for relief under the standard expressed in the case of Warne v. Hall, supra.  

C. Dismissal of the Amended CPANs.

34. Taken together, the Amended CPANs allege that Rasier is liable for a civil penalty of $1,265.00 ($1,100.00 plus a 15 percent surcharge) for each violation of § 40-10.1-606(5)(a), C.R.S., in Denver, Colorado, on September 7, 2017 committed by two of its drivers, William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane.  The Amended CPANs indicate that only Rasier was served, and there is no indication that William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane were ever served with the Amended CPANs.   

35. As relevant to this Consolidated Proceeding, § 40-10.1-606, C.R.S., provides that:  

(4)
The commission may take action against a transportation network company as set forth in section 40-10.1-112, including issuing an order to cease and desist and suspending, revoking, altering, or amending a permit issued to the transportation network company.

(5)
(a)
For a violation of this part 6 or a failure to comply with a commission order, decision, or rule issued under this part 6, a transportation network company is subject to the commission's authority under sections 40-7-101, 40-7-112, 40-7-113, 40-7-115, and 40-7-116.  (Emphasis added.)
(b)
The commission shall not assess a penalty against a driver.  

36. As relevant to this Consolidated Proceeding, § 40-7-116, C.R.S., provides that:  

(1)
(a)
Investigative personnel of the commission … have the authority 
to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations enumerated 
in sections 40-7-112 and 40-7-113.  When a person is cited for 
the violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of the violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice.  (Emphasis added.)

37. The ALJ finds and concludes that the Amended CPANs cited William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane by including their names, respectively, in the statement of “Nature of Violation” in each of the Amended CPANs.  William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane were the persons operating the motor vehicles involved in the violations alleged in the CPANs.
38. The Commission’s file in this Consolidated Proceeding contains no evidence that William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane, the drivers, were ever served with the Amended CPANs.  The ALJ finds and concludes that William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane were not served with the Amended CPANs.  

39. The failure of Staff to serve the Amended CPANs on William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane constitutes a violation by Staff of § 40-7-116(1)(a), C.R.S., and provides an independent basis to dismiss these Amended CPANs sua sponte.

40. Moreover, the Amended CPANs allege that, on September 7, 2017 in Denver, Colorado, these drivers for Rasier each violated § 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., which provides that:  “A driver shall not provide services unless a transportation network company has matched the driver to a rider through a digital network.  A driver shall not solicit or accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail.’”   

41. Section 40-10.1-602(4), C.R.S., defines a TNC driver as, “[A]n individual who uses his or her personal vehicle to provide services for riders matched through a transportation network company’s digital network.”  

42. Logically, if a TNC driver has solicited or accepted a street hail, the driver could not be providing services through the TNC’s digital network, nor would the TNC have matched the driver to the passenger through its digital network for purposes of an unlawful street hail.  

43. Accepting the allegations in the Amended CPANs as true, when William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane solicited or accepted street hails on September 7, 2017 in Denver, Colorado, they were not TNC drivers within the definition in § 40-10.1-602(4), C.R.S.  There is no indication in the Commission’s files in this Consolidated Proceeding, or in Commission records, that either William Nyang Amoi or Abdoulaye Hassane has any other authority from the Commission to provide passenger transportation services in the State of Colorado.  

44. As relevant to this Consolidated Proceeding, § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., provides:  

A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation.
  

Again accepting those allegations in the Amended CPANs as true, when William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane solicited or accepted street hails on September 7, 2017 in Denver, Colorado, they were operating as common carriers, providing passenger 

45. transportation services without Commission authority.  The appropriate charges in these 
CPANs should have been against William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane for violating 
§ 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., and any applicable Commission rules.
 

46. The ALJ finds and concludes, based upon a review if the Commission’s files in this Consolidated Proceeding, that the Amended CPANs failed to charge William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane with operating or offering to operate as common carriers in intrastate commerce on September 7, 2017, without first having obtained from the Commission the appropriate certificate, in violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., and of any applicable Commission rules.  That failure provides an additional independent basis to dismiss these Amended CPANs sua sponte.  

47. The dismissal of the Amended CPANs will be without prejudice, so that Staff can consider filing appropriate CPANs against William Nyang Amoi and Abdoulaye Hassane for violations of applicable statutes and/or Commission rules.  
48. Rasier’s Motion to Dismiss will be denied as moot.  

49. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  
III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That: 
1. The Motion to Strike Portions filed by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) on December 21, 2017, is granted.  

2. The following portions of the Rule 12(b)(5) Motion to Dismiss), filed by Rasier LLC on December 7, 2017, are stricken and shall not be considered:  (a) Attachment A; (b) Attachment B; (c) Attachment C; (d) Paragraph 8; (e) Footnote 10; (f) Paragraph 9; (g) Footnote 11; (h) the second and third sentences of Paragraph 10; and (i) the last sentence of Paragraph 11.  

3. The Rule 12(b)(5) Motion to Dismiss, filed by Rasier LLC on December 7, 2017, is denied as moot.  

4. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119456, as amended by Staff on October 25, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0616TNC, is dismissed without prejudice.

5. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119454, as amended by Staff on October 25, 2017 in Proceeding No. 17G-0619TNC, is dismissed without prejudice.

6. Proceeding Nos. 17G-0616TNC and 17G-0619TNC are closed.  

7. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

8. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

b) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

9. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Rule 6723(g), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall have and enforce a policy that a driver shall not solicit or accept the on-demand summoning of a ride otherwise known as a ‘street hail.’”  


�  Section 40-7-112, C.R.S., provides that:  





(1)	(a) A … transportation network company required to obtain a permit under �section 40-10.1-606 is subject to civil penalties as provided in this section and �sections 40-7-113 to 40-7-116, in addition to any other sanctions that may be imposed pursuant to law.


� Section 40-10.1-605(1)(a), C.R.S., provides that:  “A driver shall not provide services unless a transportation network company has matched the driver to a rider through a digital network.  A driver shall not solicit or accept the on-demand summoning of a ride, otherwise known as a ‘street hail.’”  


�  Motion to Amend, ¶ 4 at page 2.


�  Motion to Amend, Attachment, Amended CPANs, Verified Statements of Service.


�  Response, ¶¶ 4 and 5 at pages 2-3.  


�  Decision No. R17-0964-I, ¶¶ 13 and 14 at page 5.


�  Motion to Amend, Attachment, Amended CPANs, Verified Statements of Service.


� As relevant to the Motion to Dismiss, Rule 12(b), Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure (C.R.C.P.), provides:





(b)	How Presented.  Every defense, in law or in fact, to a claim for relief in any pleading … shall be asserted in the responsive pleading thereto if one is required, except that the following defenses may at the option of the pleader be made by separate motion filed on or before the date the answer or reply to a pleading … is due:  * * * 


(5)	failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted ….  


* * * 


… If, on a motion asserting the defense numbered (5) to dismiss for failure of the pleading to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, matters outside the pleading are presented to and not excluded by the court, the motion shall be treated as one for summary judgment and disposed of as provided in C.R.C.P. 56, and all parties shall be given reasonable opportunity to present all material made pertinent to such a motion by C.R.C.P. 56.   


�  Rule 12(f), C.R.C.P., provides that:


(f)	Motion to Strike.  Upon motion filed by a party within the time for responding to a pleading …, the court may order any redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous material stricken from any pleading, motion, or other paper.  


�  In the Matter of the Proposed Rules Regulating Transportation Network Companies, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6, Proceeding No. 15R-0250TR.  See Decision No. R15-0985 (mailed on September 11, 2015), Recommended Decision Adopting Rules; and Decision No. C15-1201 (mailed on November 12, 2015), Decision Addressing Exceptions … and Amending Proposed Rules.  


�  Motion to Dismiss, ¶¶ 8 – 11 at pages 6 – 8.


�  Staff’s Response, ¶¶ 4 – 11 at pages 2 – 5.


�  See Decision No. C15-0407 (mailed on April 30, 2015), Attachment A at page 13, in Proceeding No. 15R-0250TR.  The noticed Rule 6723(g) provided:  “No TNC shall permit any driver to solicit or accept the �on-demand summoning of a ride otherwise known as a ‘street hail.’  A TNC that is notified by an enforcement official or confirms on its own or through another means that a driver has violated this rule shall disconnect that driver from its digital network for a minimum of seven days.”


�  Rasier’s Response, pages 2 – 8.


�  Rule 1501(c), 4 CCR 723-1, provides in pertinent part that:  “The Commission may take administrative notice … of documents in its files….”  (Emphasis added.)  


�  Motion to Dismiss, ¶¶ 5 – 7 and 10 – 12 at pages 4 – 8.


�  Staff’s statutory citation here is in error, as § 40-10.1-113, C.R.S., contains no subsections (1) or (1)(g).  


�  Rule 6201(f) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, defines “common carrier” to mean:


[E]very person directly or indirectly affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle or other vehicle whatever by indiscriminately accepting and carrying passengers for compensation; except that the term does not include a contract carrier as defined under § 40-10.1-101(6), C.R.S.; a motor carrier that provides transportation not subject to regulation pursuant to § 40-10.1-105, C.R.S.; or a limited regulation carrier defined under § 40-10.1-301, C.R.S.


�  For example, Rule 6001(u) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, defines “Motor carrier” to mean “any person owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle that provides transportation in intrastate commerce pursuant to Article 10.1 of Title 40, C.R.S.”  Then Rule 6016(c), 4 CCR 723-6, provides that, “No motor carrier, or any officer, agent, employee, or representative of said carrier, shall offer to provide a transportation service without authority or permit to provide such service.”  
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